## **Resolution Number 2015-14** Hamiltonban Township, Adams County, Pennsylvania

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE APPLICATION OF THE GREENWAYS, TRAILS, AND RECREATION PROGRAM GRANT

BE IT RESOLVED, that Hamiltonban Township, Adams County hereby request a Greenways, Trails, and Recreation Program (GTRP) grant of \$90,000 from the Commonwealth Financing Authority to be used for the Hamiltonban Township Community Park.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Hamiltonban Township does hereby designate Coleen N. Reamer, Supervisor and Deborah K. Feiler, Secretary/Treasurer as the officials to execute all documents and agreements between Hamiltonban Township and the Commonwealth Financing Authority to facilitate and assist in obtaining the requested grant.

ATTESTED BY:

Deborah K. Feiler Secretary/Treasurer

Board of Supervisors Hamiltonban Township

PL

Chairman Robert L. Gordon

Vice-chairman Douglas W. Woerner

Supervisor Coleen N. Reamer

Supervisor LuAnn M. Dille

Supervisor J. Edward Deardorff

I, Deborah K. Feiler, duly qualified Secretary/Treasurer of Hamiltonban Township, Adams County, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted by a majority vote of the Board of Supervisors at a regular meeting held June 2, 2015 and said Resolution has been recorded in the Minutes of Hamiltonban Township and remains in effect as of this date.

**IN WITNESS THEREOF,** I affix my hand and attach the seal of Hamiltonban Township, this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of June 2015.

Hamiltonban Township County of Adams

Deborah K. Feiler, Secretary/Treasurer